with €550 m. The asset portfolios they manage vary from
€5,600 m to €700 m. in addition, corporate agreements
are also taking place between SoCimis and other investors
and property developer groups, hotel managers, insurance
companies, etc. to create companies of the same nature or to
expand the volume of those already existing.

The number, size, characteristics and agreements that are
being set up between the SoCimis and other newly created
entities attest to the fact that, in addition to hitting the mark in
the legal form created that surpasses previous legal forms, the
interest in the Spanish real estate market is highly substantial.

These movements are helping to go from a property sector
in decline to a scenario with a sector undergoing a rapid
process of maturity, with relevant-sized investors and top-line
specialisation, both national and international.

Future prospects continue to be optimistic, in line with the
continuation of the present and they should help Sareb in the
process of managing and liquidating its equity.

5.
SarEB
aND iTS
BuSiNESS

ACTIVITY
REPORT
FIRST HALF
2015

41

5.2. Financial information

Key figures

 1st H 15   1st H 14 Variation (€M) Variation %

Activity figures

revenue 1,629 1,805 -176 -10%

Gross margin of net commissions 522 601 -79 -13%

- Financial asset margin (*) 434 524 -90 -17%

% of total 83% 87% -3.86 p.p.

- Property asset margin 88 77 11 14%

% of total 17% 13% 3.86 p.p.

EBiTDa 264 429 -165 -38%

Earnings before taxes and depreciation -122 -171 49 29%

Net earnings pre-depreciation -92 -120 28 23%

Gross cash generated 1,527 1,696 -169 -10%

Other dimensions

Total assets 50,519 52,461 -1,942 -3.7%

Senior debt () 45,027 46,991 -1,964 -4.2%

Number of properties sold (retail channel) 5,345 8,100 -2,755 -34%

Number of portfolios sold 3 3 0 0%

income from institutional sales 90.6 94.8 -4.2 -4%

FaBs created 0 2 -2 -100%

Staff 353 251 102 41%

(*) Including sales via the institutional channel

() Not including unpaid accrued interest

ACTIVITY
REPORT
FirST HaLF
2015

42

5.
Sareb
and itS
buSineSS

 Revenue performance (€M)

Monthly (left axis)

Jan-15

158

158

394

669

922

1,227

1,629

236
274

253

305

402

Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15

500

400

300

200

100

0

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0

Cumulative (right axis)

Revenue-financial asset performance (€M)

134

134

321

560

747

966

1,241

187

239

187

219

274
300

250

200

150

100

50

0

1,500

1,000

500

0

Monthly (left axis)

Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15